

To be argued by:  
BETHANY DAVIS NOLL  
15 minutes requested

---

Supreme Court, Queens County – Index No. 2949/14

---

**Supreme Court of the State of New York**  
**Appellate Division – Second Department**

In the Matter of the Application of

SIERRA CLUB and the HUDSON RIVER FISHERMEN’S ASSOCIATION NEW JERSEY  
CHAPTER, INC.,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of  
the Civil Practice Law & Rules

**Docket No.**  
**2015-02317**

-against-

JOSEPH MARTENS, Commissioner, New York State Department of  
Environmental Conservation,

*Respondents-Respondents,*

-and-

TRANS CANADA RAVENSWOOD LLC,

*Non-Party Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
BETHANY A. DAVIS NOLL  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
*of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General of the*  
*State of New York*  
Attorney for Respondents  
120 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 416-6184

Dated: December 2, 2015

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
1. New York State’s Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (SPDES).....	4
2. New York’s Water Resources Law and Water-Withdrawal Permitting Scheme .....	5
3. The State Environmental Quality Review Act .....	9
B. Factual Background.....	11
1. Ravenswood Generating Station .....	11
2. Ravenswood’s SPDES permit .....	12
3. Ravenswood’s initial water withdrawal permit.....	13
C. Proceedings Below .....	16
ARGUMENT - DEC COMPLIED WITH GOVERNING LAW IN ISSUING RAVENSWOOD’S INITIAL PERMIT .....	19
A. DEC Complied with the Water Resources Law. ....	19

1. The Water Resources Law compelled DEC to issue the initial permit to Ravenswood. ....	19
2. The Water Resources Law does not authorize imposition of petitioners' proposed conditions. ....	20
B. Ravenswood's Initial Permit Was Exempt from SEQRA Review. ....	25
1. DEC's issuance of the initial permit was a ministerial act.....	25
2. DEC's Interpretations of the Water Resources Law and SEQRA Are Entitled to Deference. ....	30
C. Petitioners' Remaining Arguments Are Without Merit.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Flacke v. Onondaga Landfill Sys., Inc.</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 355 (1987) .....	30
<i>Friedman v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 105 (2007) .....	30
<i>Inc. Vill. of Atl. Beach v. Gavalas</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 322 (1993) .....	9, 10, 25, 27
<i>Matter of Citizens for an Orderly Energy Policy, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 398 (1991) .....	10, 25, 26
<i>Matter of City of Syracuse v. Gibbs</i> , 283 N.Y. 275 (1940) .....	34
<i>Matter of Fernandez v. City of N.Y.</i> , 131 A.D.3d 532 (2d Dep’t 2015) .....	29, 33
<i>Matter of Henn v. Perales</i> , 186 A.D.2d 740 (2d Dep’t 1992) .....	32
<i>Matter of Lighthouse Hill Civic Ass’n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 275 A.D.2d 322 (2d Dep’t 2000) .....	26
<i>Matter of Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. DEC</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 373 (2015) .....	30
<i>Matter of Ton-Da-Lay, Ltd. v. Diamond</i> , 44 A.D.2d 430 (3d Dep’t 1974) .....	5
<i>Riley v. County of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000) .....	22
<i>Suffolk County v. Water Power &amp; Control Comm’n.</i> , 245 A.D. 62 (3d Dep’t 1935), <i>modified and aff’d</i> , 269 N.Y. 158 (1935) .....	35

## STATE STATUTES

### Environmental Conservation Law

§ 8-0105 .....	9, 10
§ 8-0109 .....	9
§ 15-0103 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
§ 15-1501 .....	passim
§ 15-1502 .....	7, 9
§ 15-1503 .....	passim
§ 15-1504 .....	7
§ 15-3301 .....	6
§ 17-0801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
§ 21-1001 .....	5, 21
§ 23-0305 .....	33
§ 23-0503 .....	32, 33

### Executive Law

§ 915 .....	34
§ 916 .....	34

State Administrative Procedure Act § 102 .....	32
--	----

### 6 N.Y.C.R.R.

§ 554.1 .....	33
§ 601.7 .....	passim
§ 601.10 .....	8
§ 601.11 .....	20
§ 601.15 .....	8
§ 601.16 .....	8
§ 601.19 .....	15
§ 601.20 .....	15
§ 617.2 .....	10
§ 617.4 .....	27
§ 617.5 .....	9, 10, 28, 29
§ 621.11 .....	8
§ 621.13 .....	8
§ 704.5 .....	5

19 N.Y.C.R.R. § 600.2 .....	34
-----------------------------	----

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-368 .....	6
Mass. Ann. Laws GL ch. 21G § 5 .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1455 .....	34
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1311 .....	4
§ 1326 .....	5
§ 1342 .....	4
§ 1362 .....	4

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

Assembly Bill A11436 (June 14, 2010) .....	23
Peter Mantius, “Local N.Y. Environmentalists Fight Fast Tracking of Water Bill,” <i>Natural Resources News Service</i> (April 18, 2011).....	23
Senate Bill 8280 (June 19, 2010) .....	23
Senate Bill S8280A (June 19, 2010) .....	23
